CHAPTER 98.

[Published March 8, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section fifteen (15), of chapter one hundred and eighty-four (184), of the private and local laws of this state, ap-proved March 25, 1867, entitled, "An act to incorporate the vil-lage of Princeton," and to repeal chapter (7), of the general laws of this state, approved January 26, 1865.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That section fifteen (15), of chapter one Amended. hundred and eighty-four (184), of the private and local laws of 1867, approved March 25, 1867, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section as it now stands, the following: 17th. The exclusive right License for sale to grant license for the sale of strong, spirituous, of liquors. malt, ardent or intoxicating liquors, within the corporate limits of said village, under the excise laws of this state, and to exercise all the powers of a board of excise under said laws. 18th. They shall, within 30 days after the same is received, transfer, by the necessary order or orders, drawn upon the treasurer therefor transfer one half of all moneys received or paid into said village treasury under the excise laws of this state, to the town treasury of the town of Princeton for the support of the poor. 19th. They shall also have exclusive power to grant license for theatrical exhibitions, public shows, and such other exhibitions as they may deem proper, under the statutes of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Tuesday in April, 1876.

Approved March 3, 1876.